Man to comply with all aspects of the General Permit and the Clean Water Act, and 

in lieu of payment by Mill Man of any penalties, which have been disputed but may 

have been assessed in this action if it had been adjudicated adverse to Mill Man, the 

SETTLING PARTIES agree that Mill Man will pay the sum of twenty-five 

thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500) to the Rose Foundation for Communities 

and the Environment (“Rose Foundation”) for the sole purpose of providing grants 

to environmentally beneficial projects relating to water quality improvements in the 

Santa Ana River watershed.  Payment shall be provided to the Rose Foundation as

[...]

within thirty (30) days of when the funds are dispersed by the Rose Foundation, 

setting forth the recipient and purpose of the funds.

20. Fees, Costs, and Expenses. As reimbursement for CCAEJ’s 

investigative, expert and attorneys’ fees and costs, Mill Man shall pay CCAEJ the 

sum of twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000). Payment shall be made by Mill 

Man within thirty (30) calendar days of the District Court’s entry of the Order 

dismissing the action described in Paragraph 2 of this Consent Decree.  Payment by 

Mill Man to CCAEJ shall be made in the form of a single check payable to “Lozeau